WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1949

100

314

ENROLLED House Bill No. 314

(By Mr. Kidd)

[Passed February 28, 1949; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the county court of Gilmer county, West Virginia, to pay the sum of one thousand six hundred dollars, from the general fund of said county, to Gilmer County Volunteer Fire Department, Inc., or the creditors thereof, for the purpose of paying the indebtedness of said volunteer fire department occasioned by the purchase of fire fighting equipment.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Gilmer County Court Authorized to Pay In2 debtedness of Gilmer County Volunteer Fire Depart3 ment.—The county court of Gilmer county, West Vir4 ginia, is hereby authorized to pay from the general county
5 fund of said county the sum of one thousand six hundred
6 dollars to retire the indebtedness of the Gilmer County
7 Volunteer Fire Department, Inc., occasioned by the pur-

Enr. H. B. No. 314]

8 chase of fighting equipment by said volunteer fire depart-9 ment. Said sum may be paid to said volunteer fire department, or to the creditors thereof, for the indebtedness 10 incurred in the purchase of said fire fighting endipment. 11 12 The sum herein authorized to be expended by the Gilmer county court is in consideration of the said volunteer 13 14 fire department using the said equipment and other fire fighting equipment owned by it for fire protection and 15 fire fighting throughout Gilmer county. 16

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates

nom Takes effect passage. Clerk of the Schate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within APPROVEd this the 5th MARCH, 1949. day of Oking Governor. Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State MAR 8 1949 of West Virginia D. PITT O'BRIEN, SECRETARY OF STATE

3